MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE NORDONIA HILLS BOARD OF EDUCATION
HELD ON FEBRUARY 22, 2016

A Regular Meeting of the Nordonia Hills Board of Education was held on February 22, 2016, at
7:00PM in the Northfield Elementary School, 9374 Olde Eight Road, Northfield, Ohio. The Board
President Mrs. Strong called the meeting to order with the following members present:

Mrs. Strong, Mr. Lahrmer and Mrs. McKinley
PRESIDENT'S REPORT

Pledge of Allegiance

Open Forum

Bill Romer
Dan Havlichek
Mary Cotnick
John Brachna
Ann Bruno

Communications

Michaela Bruno, Prudential Spirit of Community Award
Auditor of State Award with Distinction

e John Cooney, Regional Liaison for Auditor of State Dave Yost
Middle School Art Teacher, Amber Malkus
e The Memory Project

Committee Reports
e Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATIONS:

Consent Items
Mrs. Strong moved and Mr. Lahrmer seconded to approve the following consent items:

e Approve Board Policy
e 6.18 Code of Conduct

e Donation of book to high school library - Cold War to Warm Cooperation: The Military Service of
Cleveland Hungarians, by HS teacher, Endre Szentkiralyi, with an estimated value of $25.00

e Donation of 22 books to the high school library by NF Media Resource, Kathy Sansavera with an
estimated total of $350.00.

e Resolution Declaring Transportation Impractical for Certain Identified Students



WHEREAS the student(s) identified below have been determined to be residents of this school district and
eligible for transportation services; and

WHEREAS after a careful evaluation of all available options, it has been determined that it is impractical to
provide transportation for these student(s) to their selected school(s); and

WHEREAS the following factors as identified in Revised Code 3327.02 have been considered:

1. The time and distance required to provide transportation

2. The number of pupils to be transported

3. The cost of providing transportation in terms of equipment, maintenance, personnel and
administration

4. Whether similar or equivalent service is provided to other pupils eligible for transportation
schedules

5. Whether and to what extent the additional service unavoidably disrupts current transportation
schedules

6. Whether other reimbursable types of transportation are available; and

WHERAS the option of offering payment in lieu of transportation is provided in Revised Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Education of the Nordonia Hills City School District,
County of Summit, State of Ohio, that:

Section 1. This Board hereby approves the declaration of impractical to transport for the identified
students and offering them payment in lieu of transportation.

Section 2. This Board finds and determines that all formal actions of this Board and any of its committees
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Board
or committees and that all deliberations of this Board and any of its committees that resulted in those
formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.

Section 3. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and immediately upon its adoption.

Student Name School Selected Parent/Guardian Name
Ryan Baxter Seton Catholic M/M James Baxter

Jayden Fox Seton Catholic Holly Fox

Teo Morcos Seton Catholic M/M Assaad Morcos

Cooper Westbrooks Seton Catholic M/M Kristopher Westbrooks

Vote: Mrs. Strong, yes; Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mrs. McKinley, yes. The President declared the motion passed.
Resolution 16-2-22-16.



Personnel [tems
Mrs. Strong moved and Mrs. McKinley seconded to approve the following personnel items:

CERTIFIED:
RETIREMENT
Gail Foust, HS Mathematics, effective end of the 2015-16 school year

RENEWAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE CONTRACT

Shon Smith Assistant Principal 8/1/2016-7/31/2018

EDUCATIONAL ADJUSTMENTS

Shawn Bally From: BS &4 $46,062
' To: BS+15 & 4 $47,789
Amie Cormell From: MA+15 & 10 $69,477
To: MA+30 & 10 $72,356
Samantha Fales From: MA+15 & 25 $83,295
To: MA+30 & 25 $86,750
Trina Kruse From: MA+15&5 $56,042
To: MA+30 &5 $57,961
Charles Maurer From: BS+15&3 $45,678
To: BS+30 & 3 $47,597
Brent Nenadal From: MA& 10 $66,982
To: MA+15 & 10 $69,477
Cindy O’Connor From: MA+15& 13 $62,030
(80% Contract) To: MA+30 & 13 $64,794
Janis Roskoph From: MA & 15 $75,618
To: MA+15 & 15 $78,689
Janet Tylicki From: MA+15&8 $64,103
To: MA+30 &8 $66,598

SUBSTITUTE

Sarah Albertson (Substitute teacher @$85/day)



Allison Debeljak (Subbing for Wendy Dunham, HS/NF ESL), effective approximately 3/9/16 to end

of 2015-16 school year)

Megan Goll (Subbing for Anna Tolin, HS Language Arts), effective approximately 2/24/16 to end of

2015-16 school year)

Tyler Rex (Subbing for Katie Dombroski, LE Intervention Specialist), effective approximately
3/24/16 to end of 2015-16 school year)

Stephanie Schmidt (Subbing for Kristen Jankuj, NF Intervention Specialist), effective approximately

2/15/16 to end of 2015-16 school year)

HOME INSTRUCTION TUTORS

Michelle Herchl
Diane Hunziker

SUPPLEMENTALS

(HS Athletics):

HS Head Baseball Coach

HS Asst. Baseball Coach

HS Asst. Baseball Coach

HS Asst. Baseball Coach, JV
HS Asst. Baseball Coach, JV
HS Baseball Coach, Freshman
HS Head Softball Coach

HS Asst. Softball Coach

HS Asst. Softball Coach, JV
HS Head Boys’ Tennis Coach
HS Asst. Boys' Tennis Coach
HS Asst. Boys' Tennis Coach
HS Head Boys’ Track Coach
HS Asst. Track Coach

HS Asst. Track Coach

HS Asst. Track Coach

HS Asst. Track Coach

HS Asst. Track Coach

HS Asst. Track Coach

HS Asst. Track Coach

HS Asst. Track Coach

(MS Athletics):
MS Track Coach

MS Asst. Track Coach
MS Asst. Track Coach

Drew Hoisington

Taylor Hoisington

Anthony Ciocca
Kevin Martin

Matthew McRitchie

Steven Hustack
Amie Cormell
Gina Lindesmith
Kendall Fischer
Ryan Vehar
Katelyn Presti
Josh Bertolone
Scott Barwidi
Michael Martin
Ronald Gura
Ranzy Lardell
Brent Nenadal
James DiCicco
Matthew Beery
Eleanor Barwidi
Brittany Buck

Justin Shank
Timothy McKee
George Edgar

13.00%
11.00%
8.00%
10.00%
5.00%
7.00%
14.75%
12.00%
9.00%
11.50%
8.00%
(Volunteer)
14.00%
11.00%
12.50%
12.50%
11.00%
11.00%
5.50%
5.50%
(Volunteer)

10.00%
9.50%
9.50%

$4,990.05
$4,222.35
$3,070.80
$3,838.50
$1,919.25
$2,686.95
$5,661.79
$4,606.20
$3,454.65
$4,414.25
$3,070.80
n/a
$5,373.90
$4,222.35
$4,798.13
$4,798.13
$4,222.35
$4,222.35
$211718
$2,111.18
n/a

$3,838.50
$3,646.58
$3,646.58



MS Asst. Track Coach Robert Merhar 9.50% $3,646.58

MS Asst. Track Coach Kristene Dombroski 8.00% $3,070.80
MS Asst. Track Coach Matthew Spellman 8.00% $3,070.80
CLASSIFIED:

RESIGNATION

Vicki Franchino, RW Student Supervisor, effective 2/1/2016

Elizabeth Gizzo, LE Building Interventionist, effective 1/19/2016

James Zurbola, Assistant Maintenance Supervisor, effective 1/11/2016*
*Correction

NEW ASSIGNMENT

Marianne Mimms (R) LE Student Supervisor, 2.0 hours per day, Classification IV, Pay Grade I, Step
0, effective 2/28/16, $14.48/hr.

CHANGE OF ASSIGNMENT

Erica Sansavera (R), from HS Administrative Assistant, 5.5 hours per day to NF Administrative
Assistant, 8.0 hours per day, 5 days per week, Classification II, Pay Grade 11, Step 1, effective 3/1/16,
$17.58/hr.

Hirametta Townes (R) from RW Building Interventionist, 3.25 hours per day to RW
Paraprofessional, 4.0 hours per day, 5 days per week, Classification 1V, Pay Grade 1l, Step 2, effective
2/9/16,$15.19/hr.

Vote: Mrs. Strong, yes; Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mrs. McKinley, yes. The President declared the motion passed.
Resolution 16-2-22-17.

Mrs. Strong moved and Mrs. McKinley seconded to approve the following personnel item:
HS Asst. Softball Coach, JV John Puscian 11.00% $4,222.35

Vote: Mrs. Strong, yes; Mr. Lahrmer, abstain; Mrs. McKinley, yes. The President declared the motion
passed. Resolution 16-2-22-18.

TREASURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS
Mr. Lahrmer moved and Mrs. Strong seconded to approve the following consent items:

e Organizational Meeting Minutes for 1/11/2016
e Regular Meeting Minutes for 1/11/2016
e Special Meeting Minutes for 1/23/2016



e Financial Statements for the month ending January 31, 2016

e Fund Transfers:
$10,000 From: Fund 001 to Fund 300/9007 (Annual Support for 2015-16 HS Athletics)
$ 5,000 From: Fund 001 to Fund 300/9006 (Annual Support for 2015-16 MS Athletics)
$ 5,000 From: Fund 300/9007 to Fund 300/9006 (HS Athletics Support for 2015-16 MS
Athletics)

e Revision of Resolution No. 15-8-17-117
Fund Transfer: $460 From: 200/9116 Class of 2015 $230 To: Class of 2018 (Fund 200/9119)
$230 To: Class of 2019 (Fund 200/9120)

e Revision of Resolution No. 15-10-26-134: Disposal of Records form approved at the October 26,
2015 Board Meeting

e Revision of Resolution 15-11-23-138: Specifically, Board Policy 9.24 Records Retention and Disposal
Schedule.

Vote: Mrs. Strong, yes; Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mrs. McKinley, yes. The President declared the motion passed.
Resolution 16-2-22-19.

ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Lahrmer moved and Mrs. McKinley seconded to adjourn the meeting at 7:30PM. The Board
unanimously consented. The President declared the motion passed. Resolution 16-2-22-20.

7 A ,

Tammy A. étrong, Board Rfesident Karen E. Obratil, Treasurer/CFO

Treasurer’s Note: The meeting was video recorded.



